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Labette Community College
Board of Trustees Meeting Agenda
Thursday, October 10, 2024
Board Meeting 5:30 p.m.
Cardinal Event Center

Adoption of Agenda............cooooiiii Exhibit 1
Approval of September 12, 2024, Regular Meeting Minutes............. Exhibit 2
Reports and/or Board Discussion
A. Faculty Senate Report
B. SGA Report
C. Administrative Reports
i. Comparison of Expenditure to Budget
ii. Facilities Report
D. President’'s Report

Old Business (Action, Report, or Discussion)

A, Policy APProvals ... e Exhibit 3
New Business (Action, Report, or Discussion)

A. 2024 Report of Student Leamning...........ccoooiviiiiioiiieeeee Exhibit 4
B. Faculty Contract.............oooei i Exhibit 5
C. Approval of BillS......cccoooiiviiiii e Exhibit 6
D. WTC Classroom QUOLE..........occooiiiiiiiiiii e Exhibit 7

Public Comment

The Board of Trustees agenda shall contain one opportunity for public comment.
This structure has been designed to provide the public with an opportunity to
comment on any topic. The Chair of the Board explains the Board’s approach to
public comment with the following statement:

“At this time we invite anyone in the audience to speak to the Board about
any item or concern that pertains to the college. By policy, at this time the
Board will not take any action on any item or concern, but we will be happy
to take it under advisement for possible future action.” The Board also
retains the right to set time limits on public comment.

In the event that a large number of citizens are present and wish to speak in
favor or opposition to an issue before the Board, the Board reserves the right to
poll the number of citizens in favor of and opposition to the issue at hand as well
as to limit the number of spokespersons representing opposing viewpoints. The
Board also retains the right to set time limits as deemed appropriate.
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VIl Next Regular Board Meeting: Thursday, November 14, 2024, 5:30 p.m., Cardinal
Event Center

VIl Adjournment



LABETTE CONIMUNITY COLLEGE
Board of Trustees Minutes
September 12, 2024

The Board of Trustees met at 5:30 p.m. on Thursday, September 12, 2024, at the
Cardinal Event Center.

Members Present
Greg Chalker
Becky Dantic

Carl Hoskins

Rod Landrum
David Winchell

Members Absent
Montie Taylor

Others Present

Dr. Mark Watkins  Dr. Jason Sharp
Theresa Hundley Ross Harper
Kevin Doherty Aaron Keal -
Randee Baty Tyler Kizzire - Jermaine Mayl
Kylie Gero Maliory Dixon = Jaelen Milus

Kelly Kirkpatrick
Lindi Forbes
Rebeka Crawford
nk Mary Jane Emerson

Heidi Flora recorded the

At 5:32 p.m. Chair Dantic opened-the public hearing for the 2024-2025 College Budget.
There were no comments. Chair Dant:c closed the public hearing at 5:32 p.m.

Adoption of Agenda (ACTION ITEM)

Chair Dantic asked for changes or additions to the meeting agenda. There were none.
Trustee Winchell moved to approve the meeting agenda as presented. Trustee
Landrum seconded the motion and the motion carried 5-0.

Approval of Regular Meeting Minutes (ACTION ITEM)

Chair Dantic asked for cotrections or additions to the August 8, 2024, regular meeting
minutes. There were none. Trustee Landrum moved to approve the minutes as
presented. Trustee Hoskins seconded the motion and the motion carried 5-0.

Reports and/or Board Discussion

Facuity Senate Report: None



Student Government Report: Mary Jane Emerson, SGA President, reported on the
recent and upcoming SGA events and activities.

Administrative Report:

Comparison of Expenditures to Budget: The August financial report was placed on
the tables. At the end of August, we were 17% through the year. The general fund was
16% expended and the technical education/vocational fund was 16% expended. Vice-
President Doherty invited questions from the Trustees.

Approval of Bills
Trustee Landrum moved to approve the Claims Register:
motion and the motion carried 5-0.

ustee Chalker seconded the

Facility Report: Kevin Doherty, Facilities Director, gave areport and timeline on the
student union roof repair, painting the annex bunldmg, and the;- ymnasium floor
restoration. '

President’s Report: President Watkins invited_ Kelly Kirkpatrick, Vice
Student Affairs, to report on the research done for temporary restroo
women'’s softball field. It was deci
options. '

acilities at the
to move forward with upgraded, portable restroom

Vice-President Sharp gave an update =__PTA prograrn and the Cherokee Center.

President Watkins requested the Board approv_
Board of Trustee meeting. Trustee Chalker.
Board of Trustee meeting to Tuesday, Dece
the motion and the motion carried 5-0.

New Bus:ness (ACT!ON iNFORMATION O

anglng the December 12, 2024,
ved to approve changing the December
ber 10, 2024 Trustee Winchell seconded

DISCUSSION ITEMS)

Revenue Neutral Rat
Trustee Wmchell moved
Landrum seconded them

Trustee Chalker
Chair Dantic .
Trustee Hoskins
Trustee Landrum = Yes
Trustee Winchell Yes

2024-2025 College Budget
Trustee Landrum moved to approve the 2024-2025 Coliege Budget as presented.
Trustee Hoskins seconded the motion and the motion carried 5-0.

2024 Annual Report
Dr. Watkins presented the 2024 Annual Report. Trustee Landrum moved to accept the
2024 Annual Report. Trustee Hoskins seconded the motion and the motion carried 5-0.

pprove the Revenue Neutral Rate as presented. Trustee
n. A roll call vote was requested by Chair Dantic.




2024 Co-Curricular Report

Kelly Kirkpatrick, Vice-President of Student Affairs, presented the 2024 Co-Curricular
Report. Trustee Winchell moved to accept the 2024 Co-Curricular Report. Trustee
Chalker seconded the motion and the motion carried 5-0.

Policy Review

Dr. Watkins asked the Trustees to review the revisions to Policy 7.01 Administrators
and Staff: Conditions of Employment and Policy 8.01 Educational Support Staff:
Conditions of Employment. He will seek approval at the October Board of Trustee
Meeting.

Professional Staff Employment Letters

Trustee Hoskins moved to approve the Professional Staff Employment Letters for Kaila
Ozier, Payroll & Benefits Coordinator, at a salary of $35,430/annually, to begin 10/1/24,
and, Briauna Valdez, Financial Aid Speclallst at-a salary of $31,730/annually, to begin
9/17/24. Trustee Winchell seconded the moti ‘and the motion carried 5-0.

Discontinuation of Mathematics Program
Trustee Chalker moved to approve the discontinuation of the mathema’hcs program.
Trustee Winchell seconded the motion and the motion carried 5-0.

Public Comment

Trustee Winchell complimented the recent Founder's Day
Trustee Chalker commented -on PSU now offenng Associate degrees.

Next Board Meetmq

Chair Dantic remlnded evgryon 6f:-5;;h9_next regular meeting of the Board of Trustees
scheduled for October 10, 2024 at 5:30 p.m. in the Cardinal Event Center.

Adjournment

Trustee Landrum moved to adjourn the meeting at 6:39 p.m. Trustee Chalker seconded
the motion and the motion carried 5-0.

Heidi Flora, Clerk of the Board



Agenda ltem #: IV.A.
Date: October 10, 2024

SUBJECT
Approval of Board Policy Changes

REASON FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE BOARD

Per Policy 1.13, adopted 12/12/2020, the President would conduct a review and update
the policies of the Board of Trustees.

BACKGROUND

The President has updated the following policies for approval:

Policy 7.01-Administrators/Staff: Conditions of Employment
Policy 8.01- Educational Support Staff: Conditions of Employment

PRESIDENT'S RECOMMENDATION

The President recommends the Board of Trustees approve changes to Policy 7.01-
Administrators/Staff: Conditions of Employment and Policy 8.01- Educational Support
Staff: Conditions of Employment.
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EXHIBIT 3+,

01 EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT STAFF: CONDITIONS OF EMIPLOYM

{Default) Arial, 14 pt, Boid

S cortents have been ralos

Deleted: Educational Support Staff provides a variety
of services in support of instructional, student
development, and administrative services activities to
achieve the mission and purposes of the College

Deteted: . Whereas "conditions of employment”
refate to the acquisition, alfocation, and/for expenditure
y of resources {fiscal, human, and/or physical), these
0% conditions of employment are considered policy

3 statements, which are subjact to approval, by the
O Board of Trustess.

Deleted: Procedures in support of these policy
statements shall be approved by the President.q
Employment Procedures§
Employment of Educational Support Staff will conform to
all applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances,
and regulations, as weli as policies of the 8oard. A
transcript/proof of education/appropriate credentials is
reguired upon offer of employment.§
Compensationt
Salaries for Educational Support Staff are determined
through the Educational Support Staff Salary Schedule and
approved by the President. Sea Procedure 8.12 Wage and
Salary — Shift Differantial. §
Definition of Educational Support Staff§
"Educational Support Staff* includes all full-time Labette
Community College personnel except part- time faculty,
administrators, professional staff, and those covered by a
collective bargaining agreement. Educational Support
Staff personnel shalt not be empioyed for any specified
term. %
b
Alt fuli-time employees and part-time employees who
work twenty {20} hours per week or more are entitied to
receive all fringe benefits provided by the Callege.
hi
Part-time employees are those persons who work as the
need arises or on a schedule of fewer than twenty {20)
hours per week and are not entitled to any fringe benefits.¢
Part-time employees may work a maximum of 40 hours
per week for a limited peried of time. 9
Employment Evaluation®}
Al Educaticnal Support Staff are evaluated by their
immediate supervisor at least two times a school year for
the first two full years of employment and at least
annually thereafter, but may be evaluated more often at
the discretion of the supervisor. At this time the
employee's performance is reviewed with respect to their
position description and other performance factors, The
evaluation is designed to provide a means of two-way
communication between employees and supervisors. it
alse serves as a means of employee development, by
. pointing out both strong and weak points in an
' | individual's performance. Evaluation is also used to [ 1] ]




Agenda ltem #: V.A.
Date: October 10, 2024

SUBJECT
Report of Student Learning

REASON FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE BOARD

To keep the Trustees informed about our students.

BACKGROUND

Each year the Instructional Outcomes and Assessment committee prepares a Report of
Student Learning for the LCC faculty and staff, Board of Trustees, and community. The
report examines the Outcomes Assessment plan, analyzes assessment data for the
past year, and makes recommendations for the upcoming year.

Ken Elliott, Dean of Instruction, will present the AY2024 Report of Student Learning for
Board acceptance.

PRESIDENT'S RECOMMENDATION

The President recommends the Board of Trustees accept the AY24 Report of Student
Learning.



Agenda Iltem #: V.B.
Date: October 10, 2024

SUBJECT
Faculty Contract Approval

REASON FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE BOARD

Kansas Statutes require the Board of Trustee’s approval of selected employment
contracts.

BACKGROUND

Tom Brungardt has accepted the position of Science Faculty.

PRESIDENT'S RECOMMENDATION

The Board of Trustees approves the Faculty Contract for Tom Brungardt, Science
Faculty, at a salary of $57,608, starting 1/13/25.



EXHIBIT 5
Biograph

Tom Brungardt

Tom Brungardt has accepted the position of Science Faculty to begin on January 13, 2025. Tom
holds a BS in Biology with a minor in Chemistry and Physical Science and a Master’s degree in
Biology from Pittsburg State University. Several years ago, Tom worked as an Adult Education
Specialist in the Student Success Center. He has been an adjunct instructor teaching
Microbiology, Chemistry, and Physicai Science for LCC for many years.



Agenda ltem: V.C.
Date: October 10, 2024

SUBJECT
Approval of Bills

REASON FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE BOARD

Kansas statutes require the Board of Trustees’ approval of all expenditures

BACKGROUND

Each month a listing of claims to be paid is presented to the Board for approval.

PRESIDENT'S RECOMMENDATION

The President recommends approval of the bills.



LABETTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
CLAIMS REGISTER FOR APPROVAL

EXHIBI

Check 9/5/2024 Account
Number Vendor Description Number Amount Total

138089 ATandT Phone Service - WTC 12-4204-631-000 $362.18 $362.18
138030 ATandT Internet 11-6401-631-000 $1,434.56 $1,434.56
138091 Karen R Barger Reimburse - Postage for Student Boo 11-4206-701-000 $8.95 $8.95
138092 Delyna R Bohnenblust Reimburse - KS Board of Pharmacy £ 12-1208-646-000 $50.00 $50.00
138093 Linda Gale Brown Reimburse Mileage - Clinical Visits ~ 12-1210-601-000 $318.92 $318.92
138094 City of Parsons Water Service 11-7102-632-000 $3,210.52

Water Service - WTC 12-4204-632-000 $155.55

Water Service - Student Union 16-9482-632-000 $227.34 $3,593.41
138096 Haley Renee Cook Volleyball Travel - 9/11/2024 11-5504-601-000 $350.00 $350.00
138097 Haley Renee Cook Volleyball Travel - 9/9/2024 11-5504-601-000 $350.00 $350.00
138098 Haley Renee Cook Volleyball Travel - 9/18/2024 11-5504-601-000 $350.00 $350.00
138099 Haley Renee Cook Reimburse Mileage - Recruiting 11-5504-603-000 $223.78 $223.78
138100 Crossroad Tours Bus Trip - Volleyball - Garden City CC 11-6502-720-000 $3,960.00 $3,960.00
138101 ESSDACK Career Expo Reg - S wﬁoxo 12-1211-601-000 $250.00 $250.00
138102 Evergy Kansas Central INC Electricity 11-7102-634-000 $20,643.52

Electricity - WTC 12-4204-634-000 3762.44

Eiectricity - Student Union 16-9482-634-000 $462.86 $21,868.82
138103 Evergy Kansas Central INC Electricity - Cherokee Center 11-7103-634-000 $1,073.38 $1,073.38
138105 Brandy Marie Habiger Landscaping 11-7202-648-000 $200.00 $200.00
138106 Brittany Haley Reimburse - VB Athlete Injury Insoles 11-5504-701-000 $60.00

Reimburse - VB Athlete Injury Insoles 11-5507-701-000 $117.29 $177.29
138108 Jason Hinson Men's BB Travel - 9/10/2024 11-5508-601-000 $300.00 $300.00
138109 Laura R Howerter Reimburse Mileage - CNA Orientation 12-4204-602-000 $140.70 $140.70
138110 Kansas Department of Revenue Bird's Nest Sales Tax - August 16-0000-216-001 $340.71

Cardinal Cafe Sales Tax - August 16-0000-216-002 $410.83 $751.54



LABETTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
CLAIMS REGISTER FOR APPROVAL

Check 9/5/2024 Account
Number Vendor Description Number Amount Total
138111 Kansas Gas Service Gas Service | 11-7102-633-000 $177.34 $177.34
138112 Alexis Renee Kapales Reimburse Mileage - Recruiting 11-5504-603-000 $217.08 $217.08
138114 Archana Lal Reimburse - ASMCUE Conference Re 11-4200-630-004 $625.00 $625.00
138117 Cortney L O'Brien Reimburse Mileage - HS Trips (Augus 11-4209-601-000 $123.95 $123.95
138118 Rural Water District #5 Water Service - Cherokee Center 11-7103-632-000 $22.78 $22.78
138119 Sam's Club Direct Food 16-9684-743-000 $303.77 $303.77
138120 Verizon Wireless J Burzinski Phone Charges 11-6401-701-000 $408.47
Blue Emergency Lights 11-6501-631-000 $88.19
Facilities Phone Charges 11-7102-649-000 $189.51 $686.17
138121 Wave Wireless Internet Service - WTC 11-6401-631-000 $69.00 $69.00
138122 Wex Bank Fuel Purchases - August 2024 11-6502-720-000 $566.61 $566.61
$38,555.23
11-General Fund $34,769.93
12-Postsecondary Technical Education Fund $2,039.79
16-Auxillary Ent Fund $1,745.51
64-Deferred Maintenance $0.00
67-Capital Outlay $0.00
$38,555.23

Checks approved for release EBH to Board action
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LABETTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
CLAIMS REGISTER FOR APPROVAL

Check 09/12/2024 Account
Number Vendor Description Number Amount Total

138123 ATand T Internet | 11-6401-631-000 $3,378.25 $3,378.25

138124 Amazon Capital Services Business Prime Membership Renewal 11-0100-484-000 $129.00

The Time Machine (DVD) 11-1109-700-000 $11.98

Senior Day Giveaways 11-5302-711-000 $152.18

Conditioning Supplies 11-5504-701-000 $222.92

Kneepads & Arm Pads for VB Athlete 11-5507-701-000 $36.67

Ribbon for Cardinal Mascot 11-6301-701-000 $12.99

Founder's Day Suppiies 11-6301-709-000 $5394.88

Netgear 10-Port Gigabit 11-6401-846-002 $581.01

Netgear 26-Port PoE Gigabit 11-6401-646-002 $757.80

Netgear 48-Port Gigabit Ethernet 11-6401-646-002 $739.98

150-pack Reusable Cable Ties 11-6401-701-000 $6.99

Veicro Heavy Duty Tape 11-6401-701-000 $17.04

Dell 100W Laptop Charger 11-6401-701-000 $59.88

50 pack Self Adhesive Cable Manage 11-6401-701-000 $27.90

Employee Textbooks 11-6501-590-001 $156.14

Water Filters & Filter Cartridges 11-7102-649-000 $1,044.71

Oximeters (2) 12-4204-701-002 $27.90

Office Supplies 12-4204-701-002 $37.99
Supplies 16-9684-701-000 $45.99 $4,463.95
138125 BP Gasoline 11-6502-720-000 $228.88 $228.88
138127 Coleen Carter Reimburse - Founder's Day Supplies 11-6301-709-000 $46.72 $46.72
138128 Haley Renee Cook Volieyball Travel - 9/20-21/2024 11-5504-601-000 $1,500.00 $1,500.00
138128 Phylis A Coomes Reimburse Mileage -~ SEKLS Meeting 11-4101-602-000 $30.15 $30.15

Crossroad Tours Bus Trip - Volleyball - Highland 11-5504-601-000 $2,479.60

138130



LABETTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

CLAIMS REGISTER FOR APPROVAL

Check 9/12/2024 Account
Number Vendor Description Number Amount Total

138130 Crossroad Tours Bus Trip - Volleyball - Highland 11-6502-720-000 $809.60 $3,289.20
138131 FedEx Express Package Shipping 11-5303-701-000 $54.18 $54.18
138132 Lindi D Forbes Reimburse - mocram_,_m Day Banner 11-6301-709-000 $15.99 $15.99
138133 Brandy Marie Habiger Landscaping 11-7202-648-000 $200.00 $200.00
138134 Ross Harper Reimburse Milaege - OSHA & CNA M 12-1205-602-000 $250.58 $250.58
138135 Founder's Day Cookies 11-6301-709-000 $132.00 $132.00
138136 Hutchinson Community College Hutch CC VB Tournament Reg 11-5504-601-000 $450.00 $450.00
138137 Joe Smith Company, Inc Concessions Supplies 16-9381-742-000 $343.21 $343.21
138138 KACRAO Conference Reg - H Hall 11-5302-681-000 $150.00

Conference Reg -E Kitterman 11-5302-681-000 $150.00

Conference Reg - B McCall 11-5302-681-000 $150.00 $450.00
138139 Kansas Gas Service Gas Service - Cherokee Center 11-7103-633-000 $49.56 $49.56
138140 Kansas HOSA Fall Expo Conference Reg - Admissiol 11-5302-681-000 $150.00 $150.00
138142 Landauer Inc Radiation Monitors - Class of 2026  12-1210-700-002 $592.50 $592.50
138143 Mid America Sanitation Portable Toilets - Baseball Field 11-7102-649-000 $200.00

Portable Toilets - Softball Field 11-7102-649-000 $200.00

Portable Toilets - Baseball Field 11-7102-649-000 $100.00

Portable Toilets - Softball Field 11-7102-649-000 $100.00 $600.00
138144 Jaelen Milus Reimburse Mileage - m_moaazm (AugL 11-5503-603-000 $622.43 $622.43
138145 Sparklight Cable Service 11-6401-631-000 $207.19 $207.19
138146 Susan Stolte Reimburse - UKMC Symposium Reg 12-1211-601-000 $25.00 $25.00
138147 Touchtone Communications Fax Lines 11-6501-631-000 $100.38 $100.38
138148 Veritiv Paper 11-6503-705-000 $831.15

Paper Fuel Surcharge 11-6503-705-000 $16.39 $847.54
138149 Haley Walker Reimburse Mileage - KCCLI, Butler  11-6504-601-001 $144.72 $144.72



LABETTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
CLAIMS REGISTER FOR APPROVAL

Check 9/12/2024 Account
Number Vendor Description Number Amount Total
138150 Scotty M Zollars Reimburse _.s:mmmm - SEKLS _Z_mm::@ 11-4101-602-000 $56.95 $56.95
138151 Alexander J Coplon Baseball Travel - 9/14/2024 11-5502-601-000 $525.00 $525.00
$18,754.38
11-General Fund $17,431.21
12-Postsecondary Technical Education Fund $933.97
16-Auxillary Ent Fund $389.20
B84-Deferred Maintenance $0.00
67-Capital Outlay $0.00
$18,754.38

Checks approved for release prior to Board action
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LABETTE COMMUNITY. COLLEGE
CLAIMS REGISTER FOR APPROVAL

Check 9/17/2024 Account
Number Vendor Description Number Amount Total
138152 Alexander J Coplon Baseball Travel - 9/19/2024 11-5502-601-000 $375.00 $375.00
$375.00
11-General Fund $375.00
12-Postsecondary Technical Education Fund $0.00
16-Auxillary Ent Fund $0.00
64-Deferred Maintenance $0.00
67-Capital Outlay 50.00
$375.00

Checks approved for release prior to Board action
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LABETTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

,O_Lp:sm REGISTER FOR APPROVAL

Check 9/13/2024 Account
Number Vendor Description Number Amount Total

138153 ATandT Phone Service 11-6501-631-000 $147.29

Phone Service 11-6501-631-000 $1,857.81 $2,005.10
138154 ATandT Internet 11-6401-631-000 $1,098.30

internet 11-6401-631-000 $821.48 $1,919.78
138156 Kathleen A Bennett Reimburse - White Coat Ceremony Si12-1208-700-000 $35.65 $35.85
138157 Delyna R Bohnenbiust Reimburse Hotel - KSBN/KCADNE M 12-1208-601-000 $230.98

Reimburse Meals - KSBN/KCADNE N 12-1208-601-000 $95.35

Reimburse Mileage - Meetings & Clini 12-1208-602-000 $744.37 $1,070.70
138158 Card Services Bomgaars - Cedar Muich (13 bags)  11-7102-643-000 $85.07

Bomgaars - Cedar Mulch (15 bags)  11-7102-649-000 $120.00 $205.07
138160 Alexander J Coplon Baseball Travel - 9/26/2024 11-5502-601-000 $700.00 $700.00
1381681 Copy Products Inc Copy Usage - Cherokee Center 11-7103-701-000 $128.83 $128.83
138162 Council on Accreditation for Two-Year CATYC Conf. Reg - Ross Harper 12-1205-601-000 $275.00 $275.00
138163 First Dakota Indemnity Company Workman's Comp 11-6501-590-001 $1,213.00 $1,213.00
138164 Heidi S Flora Reimburse Mileage - LCC Fair Booth 11-6301-601-000 $27.14 $27.14
138165 GFL Environmental Trash Removal - Cherokee Center  11-7103-649-000 $340.85 $340.85
138166 Brandy Marie Habiger Fall Mums 11-7102-649-000 $200.00

Landscaping 11-7202-648-000 $200.00 $400.00
138167 Brittany Haley Reimburse Mileage - VB Game at PS! 11-5507-601-000 $48.24 $48.24
138169 Kansas Gas Service Gas Service 11-7102-633-000 $296.00

Gas Service - WTC 12-4204-633-000 $88.58

Gas Service - Student Union 16-9482-633-000 $118.81 $503.39
138170 KCADNE Conference Registrations - Nursing D. 12-1246-630-000 $800.00 $800.00
138171 Labette Avenue Newspaper Renewal 11-4101-704-001 $52.00 $52.00
138172 Markley inc Repair Mower 11-7102-649-000 $531.21 $531.21



LABETTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
CLAIMS REGISTER FOR APPROVAL

Check 9/19/2024 Account
Number Vendor Description Number Amount Total
138173 Brandi McCall Reimburse Mileage - Maize HS Visit 11-5302-601-000 $192.96 $192.96
138174 Parsons Rotary Club Yearly Dues - Dee Bohnenblust 12-1208-681-000 $617.02 $617.02
138176 Phillips 66 - Conoco - 76 Gasoline 11-6502-720-000 $416.79 $416.79
138177 Sam's Club Direct Office Supplies 11-6201-701-000 $36.46
Bird's Nest Concessions 16-9381-742-000 $24.66
Bird's Nest Concessions 16-9381-742-000 $16.98 $78.10
138178 Topeka Public Schools TCALC Registration - M Howard 11-5302-681-000 $100.00 $100.00
138179 Trajecsys Corporation DMS Clinical Software Access 12-1214-700-002 $1,800.00
DMS Clinical Software Access 12-1214-700-002 $300.00 $2,100.00
138180 Haley Walker Reimburse Mileage - SHRM State Coi 11-6504-601-001 $179.56
Reimburse Meal - KS SHRM Meeting 11-6504-601-001 $28.77 $208.33
138181 WoodRiver Energy L.LC Natural Gas Service 11-7102-833-000 $43.06
Natural Gas Service - Student Union 16-9482-633-000 $43.06 $86.12
$14,055.28

11-General Fund

12-Postsecondary Technical Education Fund

16-Auxillary Ent Fund
B4-Deferred Maintenance
67-Capital Outlay

$8,864.82
$4,986.95
$203.51
$0.00
$0.00

$14,055.28

Checks approved for release prior to Board action
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LABETTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

CLAIMS REGISTER FOR APPROVAL

Check 9/26/2024 Account
Number Vendor Description Number Amount Total

138324 ATandT Internet 11-6401-631-000 $2,086.70 $2,056.70
138326 Capital One Lab Supplies 11-1102-700-000 $39.73

Admissions Supplies 11-5302-701-000 $34.86

College Visit Snacks 11-5302-711-000 $55.84

Senior Day Drinks and Prizes 11-5302-711-000 $194.76

Founder's Day Supplies 11-6301-709-000 $150.82

Maintenance Supplies 11-7102-649-000 $71.15

Food 16-9684-743-000 $100.66

Food 16-9684-743-000 $17.64

Food 16-9684-743-000 $225.13

Food 16-9684-743-000 $25.57

Food 16-9684-743-000 $262.15

Food 16-9684-743-000 $28.08

Food 16-9684-743-000 $45.32

Food 16-9684-743-000 $146.00

Food 16-9684-743-000 $184.06

Food 16-9684-743-000 $55.88

Food 16-9684-743-000 $91.79

Food 16-9684-743-000 $128.02

Food 16-9684-743-000 $35.48

Food 16-9684-743-000 $27.52 $1,920.46
138329 Commercial Bank Loan 110221672 - Principal 11-6201-761-000 $38,717.98

L.oan 110221672 - Interest 11-6201-762-000 $928.28 $39,646.26
138330 Elan Financial Services Country Inn - Volleyball, Garden City 11-5504-601-000 $1,356.80

Hudl - Hudl Assist Game & Scouting 11-5504-701-000 $500.00



LABETTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
CLAIMS REGISTER FOR APPROVAL

Check 9/26/2024 Account
Number Vendor Description Number Amount Total

138330 Elan Financial Services Riedel DTG - Wrestiing Shirts (52 ct) 11-5505-701-000 $1,146.00

Laundry Loops - Wrestling Locker Rot 11-5505-701-000 $204.00

NACADA - Conf Reg - A Savage 11-5701-701-000 $300.00

KSCPA - Annual Membership L Doher 11-6201-701-000 $355.00

Domino's - Founder's Day Pizza 11-6301-708-000 $409.69

Netgear - Annual Insight Premium 11-6401-701-000 $93.90

Datacard - Entrust SSL Cert Renewal 11-6401-701-000 $957.00

USPS - Postage for Board Packets  11-6503-611-000 $60.56

Holiday Inn - H Walker, El Dorado/KC 11-6504-601-001 $106.43

Hampton Inn - H Walker, Mulvane, K€ 11-6504-601-001 $253.98

Walmart.com - Mainstays 11x17 Fram 11-6505-701-000 $36.26

Home Depot - Supplies & Tools 11-7102-649-000 $439.82

Knox Co - KnoxBox 3200 (2) 11-7102-649-000 $1,023.00

Walmart.com - Mini-Fridge for Lab 12-1211-700-000 $125.00

ProctorFree - Sono Proctored Exams 12-1214-700-000 $217.00

Harbor Freight - Paint Supplies & Tool 12-1219-700-000 $973.44

ASRT - Exam Specific Rad Guide 12-1246-701-006 $1,805.00

CareerSafe - OSHA Vouchers 12-4204-701-001 $800.00

CareerSafe - OSHA Vouchers 12-4204-701-001 $800.00

Ozarks Coca-Cola - Bag in the Box Pt 16-9684-743-000 $376.29

Ozarks Coca-Cola - Bag in the Box Pc16-9684-743-000 $437.36 $12,776.53
138331 Evergy Kansas Central INC Electricity - Athletic Expansion 11-7102-634-000 $8,096.90

Electricity - 1230 Main 11-7102-634-000 $495.06

Electricity - Vehicle Lot 11-7102-634-000 $78.09 $8,670.05
138332 Brandy Marie Habiger Landscaping 11-7202-648-000 $200.00 $200.00



LABETTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
CLAIMS REGISTER FOR APPROVAL

Check 9/26/2024 Account
Number Vendor Description Number Amount Total

138333 Ross Harper Reimburse Mileage - KC Airport & Gal 12-1205-601-000 $321.80

Reimburse Travel - CATYC Conf. 12-1205-601-000 $199.74

Reimburse Meals - CATYC Conf. 12-1205-601-000 $92.73

Reimburse Mileage - CNA Orientation 12-4204-602-000 $73.70 $687.77
138334 Kansas Gas Service Gas Service - 1306 Main 11-7102-633-000 $43.86

Gas Service - 1230 Main 11-7102-633-000 $46.69 $90.55
138335 Tyler Ray Kizzire Reimburse Meals - Dodge City/Works 11-4200-630-038 $70.02

Reimburse Mileage - Dodge City/Worl 11-4200-630-038 $383.24 $453.26
138339 Cortney L. O'Brien Reimburse Mileage - Sept HS Trips (3 11-4209-601-000 $147.40 $147.40
138341 PBR Tournament KC LLC JUCO Showcase 2024 - Registration 11-5502-601-000 $300.00 $300.00
138342 Ryan S. Phillips Softball Travel - 10/20/2024 11-5509-601-000 $400.00 $400.00
138343 Ryan S. Phillips Softball Travel - 10/4/2024 11-5509-601-000 $500.00 $500.00
138346 The Villas at LCC, LLC Housing - 11-0000-201-001 $1,748.00

Housing 11-0000-201-001 $1,311.00

Housing 11-0000-201-001 $2,116.00

Housing 11-0000-201-001 $2,116.00

Housing 11-0000-201-001 $2,116.00

Housing 11-0000-201-001 $2,116.00

Housing 11-0000-201-001 $1,473.00

Housing 11-0000-201-001 $2,116.00

Housing 11-0000-201-001 $2,116.00

Housing 11-0000-201-001 $2,116.00

Housing 11-0000-201-001 $1,876.00

Housing 11-0000-201-001 $2,116.00

Housing 11-0000-201-001 $1,478.00



LABETTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

CLAIMS REGISTER FOR APPROVAL

Check 9/26/2024 Account
Number Vendor Description Number Amount
138346 The Villas at LCC, LLC Housing - 11-0000-201-001 $2,116.00
Housing 11-0000-201-001 $2,516.00
Housing 11-0000-201-001 $2,516.00
Housing 11-0000-201-001 $1,368.00
Housing 11-0000-201-001 $2,116.00
Housing 11-0000-201-001 $2,116.00
Housing 11-0000-201-001 $1,437.00
Housing 11-0000-201-001 $1,630.00
Housing 11-0000-201-001 $1,516.00
Housing 11-0000-201-001 $2,116.00
Housing 11-0000-201-001 $2,116.00
Housing 11-0000-201-001 $2,516.00
Housing 11-0000-201-001 $2,116.00
Housing 11-0000-201-001 $2,116.00
Housing 11-0000-201-001 $1,083.00
Housing 11-0000-201-001 $1,768.66
Housing 11-0000-201-001 $165.00
Housing 11-0000-201-001 $2,116.00
Housing 11-0000-201-001 $2,053.00
Housing 11-0000-201-001 $2,116.00



LABETTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
CLAIMS REGISTER FOR APPROVAL

Check 95/26/2024 Account
Number Vendor Description Number Amount Total
138346 The Villas at L.CC, LLC Housing 11-0000-201-001 $1,758.07 | $64,184.73
$132,033.71
11-General Fund $124,438.55
12-Postsecondary Technical Education Fund $5,408.21
16-Auxillary Ent Fund $2,186.95
84-Deferred Maintenance $0.00
87-Capital Outlay $0.00
$132,033.71

Checks approved for release prior to Board action
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Check
Number

Vendor

LABETTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

CLAIMS REGISTER FOR APPROVAL

9/30/2024

Description

Account
Number

Amount

Total

138348 A Bock Company

138349 Ace Hardware, Inc.

138350
138351
1383562
138354

Agile Sports Technologies, Inc

Michael Anderson
Apple Inc.
Bo Campbell

Employee Texbooks
Financial Aid Books
Credit - Financial Aid Books
Maintenance Supplies
Maintenance Supplies
Maintenance Supplies
Maintenance Suppiies
Maintenance Supplies
Maintenance mch:mw
Maintenance Supplies
Maintenance Supplies
Maintenance Supplies
Maintenance Supplies
Maintenance wcﬁnzmw
Maintenance Supplies
Maintenance Supplies
Maintenance Supplies
Groundskeeping Supplies
Maintenance Supplies
Paint Supplies

Flap Disks & Fasteners
Hudl Live Streaming 2024-2025
Libero Tracker - 2024 VB
iMac PR

Fall 3B Game Official

11-6501-590-001
16-0000-131-002
16-0000-131-002
11-7102-649-000
11-7102-649-000
11-7102-649-000
11-7102-649-000
11-7102-649-000
11-7102-649-000
11-7102-649-000
11-7102-648-000
11-7102-649-000
11-7102-649-000
11-7102-649-000
11-7102-649-000
11-7102-649-000
11-7102-649-000
11-7102-649-000
11-7102-649-000
12-1218-700-000
12-1219-700-000
11-5506-681-000
11-5506-576-000
11-6402-850-000
11-5509-680-000

$103.61
$25,147.15
(5281.00)
$31.58
$41.55
$48.97
$13.17
$105.21
$17.99
$5.50
$58.92
$29.97
$204.77
$22.98
$15.99
$4.68
$29.16
$79.56
$65.31
$271.94
$296.20
$1,500.00
$65.00
$1,898.00
$240.00

$24,969.76

$1,343.54
$1,500.00
$65.00
$1,898.00
$240.00



L ABETTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
CLAIMS REGISTER FOR APPROVAL

Check 9/30/2024 Account
Number Vendor Description | Number Amount Total

138355 Carolina Biological Supply Company Lab Supplies 11-1102-700-000 $76.90

UV Goggle Sanitizer Cabinet 11-1102-700-000 $646.20

Urine Exam Kits and Glucose Test Str 11-1103-700-000 $144.54

Parafilm, 4 inx 125 ft 11-1103-700-000 $29.92

Shipping 11-1103-700-000 $321.71

Dialysis Tubing and Benedict's Solutic 11-1103-700-000 $21.73

Preserved Cats, 14"-18" 11-1103-700-000 $2,565.00

Masking Tape and Protein Test Strips 11-1103-700-000 $26.22

Economy Parafilm Dispenser 11-1103-850-000 $37.12 $3,869.34
138356 CFC Security, Inc. IR Planning Review and Tabietop 11-6401-646-003 $1,500.00

DNS Security Campus Wide 11-6401-646-003 $24,150.00 $25,650.00
138357 Cintas Corporation No. 2 Soap Dispenser & Sanitizer Refills ~ 11-7102-702-000 $121.84

Soap Dispenser & Sanitizer Refills ~ 11-7102-702-000 $121.84

Soap Dispenser & Sanitizer Refills ~ 11-7102-702-000 $121.84 $365.52
138358 Credit World Services, INC Student Account Oo_m.mozon Fee 11-0100-484-000 $373.49 $373.49
138359 Daves Communications Services Line Repairs and Attendant Maintenar 11-6501-631-000 $195.00 $195.00
138360 Dell Marketing L P Dell Latitude 3550 11-6402-850-000 $860.72 $860.72
138361 Digital Connections Inc. Lanier Copier Maintenance 11-6503-648-000 5218.52 $218.52
138362 Erin Kathleen Duncan Scorebook - 2024 VB 11-5506-576-000 $65.00 $65.00
138364 Fastenal Company Groundskeeping Supplies 11-7102-643-000 $33.61

72" x 30" Folding Tables 11-7102-649-000 $1,503.82 $1,637.43
138365 Good News Publishing, Inc. ABC of Schools Ad 11-6301-613-000 $40.00 $40.00
138366 Graves Foods Supplies 16-9684-701-000 $76.46

Supplies 16-9684-701-000 $283.69

Credit - Undelivered Supplies 16-9684-701-000 ($106.36)



LABETTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

CLAIMS REGISTER FOR APPROVAL

Check 9/30/2024 Account
Number Vendor Description Number Amount Total

138366 Graves Foods Food 16-9684-743-000 $36.61

Food 16-9684-743-000 $1,375.28

Credit - Undelivered Food 16-9684-743-000 ($451.28)

Food 16-9684-743-000 $24.01

Food 16-9684-743-000 $122.09

Food 16-9684-743-000 $611.61 $1,972.11
138367 Grey House Publishing Social Media & Your Mental Health Bc 11-4101-703-000 $163.00 $163.00
138368 Herff Jones Inc. Diploma 11-5303-706-001 $15.21

Credit - Returned Gowns, Caps, Tasst 11-5303-706-001 {$291.55)

Diploma Supplies 11-5303-706-001 $152.79

Diploma Envelopes 11-5303-706-001 $274.63 $151.08
138369 Herring Bank ID Cards, Printer Leases & ACH Items 11-6401-701-000 $475.80 $475.80
138370 Hillyard/Springfield l.aundry Detergent and Sanitizer 11-7102-702-000 $1,737.47 $1,737.47
138371 Independence Overhead Door, Inc Service Call - WTC Overhead Door  11-7102-649-000 $30.00 $80.00
138372 Tim Isch Kitchen Hood and Exhaust Maintenan 11-7102-648-000 $950.00 $950.00
138373 Jenzabar, Inc. Unity Integration Services 11-6401-646-001 $420.00

JFA Implementation Service 11-6401-646-001 $231.25

Unity Install 11-6401-646-003 $462.50 $1,113.75
138374 JSTOR Online Database Renewal 11-4101-710-000 $1,500.00 $1,500.00
138375 KLKC August Advertising 11-6301-613-000 $400.00

Cardinal Corner - August 11-6301-613-000 $100.00 $500.00
138376 Kansas City Air Filter, LL.C Freight 11-7102-649-000 $93.27

Air Filters - 15 7/8 x 17 3/8 x 1 11-7102-649-000 $432.00

Alr Filters - 12 3/8 x 13 7/8 x 1 11-7102-649-000 $227.50 $752.77
138377 Kansas Outdoor Advertising September Digital Billboard 11-8301-613-000 $300.00



LABETTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

CLAIMS REGISTER FOR APPROVAL

Check 9/30/2024 Account
Number Vendor Description Number Amount Total

138377 Kansas Outdoor Advertising September Billboard Rentals 11-6301-613-000 $725.00 $1,025.00
138378 KCPNE KCPNE Membership 12-1208-681-000 $75.00 $75.00
138379 KMI Metals Metal Tubing 12-1219-700-000 $638.48

Metal 12-1219-700-000 $379.30

Square Tubing 12-1219-700-000 $347.20

Metal 12-1219-700-004 $53.77 $1.418.75
138380 KONE Inc Maintenance Agreement 11-7202-648-000 $179.06

Maintenance Agreement 11-7202-648-000 51,154.64 $1,333.70
138381 Labette Avenue Enroliment Ads 11-6301-613-000 $200.00

Now Hiring Ads - 2 Positions 11-6504-613-000 $72.00 $272.00
138382 Labette Health Nursing Drug Screens 12-1208-700-002 $138.60

Respiratory Care Drug Screens 12-1211-700-002 $118.80 $257.40
138383 Lankford Enterprises, Inc. Replace Aluminum Plate on Perimete: 11-6201-653-005 $10,100.00

Resand and Refinish Maple Gym Floc 11-6201-659-005 $20,600.00

Staining and Painting Logos 11-6201-659-005 $16,100.00 $46,800.00
138384 Laser Designs/PSHTC Name Badges - Title Changes 11-6501-580-001 $400.50 $400.50
138385 locke Supply Co Pressure Sensing Switch 11-7102-649-000 $41.01

Materials for Instali - SGA Office 11-7102-649-000 $430.11

Mini-Split Outdoor Unit - SGA Office  11-7102-649-000 $1,117.29

Emergency Lights 11-7102-649-000 $95.08

Mini-Split indoor Unit - SGA Office 11-7102-6438-000 $1,055.59 $2,739.08
138386 McCarty's Office Machines Inc L.exmark T650 Toner 11-6401-701-000 $478.00

Lexmark C3224 Black 11-6401-701-000 $180.24

Lexmark C3224 Cyan Toner 11-6401-701-000 $205.34

l.exmark MS310D Imaging Unit 11-6401-701-000 $173.50



LABETTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
CLAIMS REGISTER FOR APPROVAL

Check 9/30/2024 Account
Number . Vendor Description Number Amount Total

138386 McCarty's Office Machines Inc Lexmark T640 Toner 11-6401-701-000 $438.50 |

Lexmark M410 Toner 11-6401-701-000 $572.67

Lexmark Yellow Toner 11-6401-701-000 $205.34

Lexmark B2442 Toner 11-6401-701-000 $636.00

Lexmark B2865 Toner 11-6401-701-000 $352.00

Lexmark MX431 Photoconductor Unit 11-6401-701-000 $139.00

Copier Contract - Academic Affairs  11-6503-648-000 $607.55

Copy Usage - Print Shop 11-6503-648-000 $527.81

Supplies 11-6503-701-000 $67.08

Supplies 11-6503-701-000 $80.00

Supplies 11-6503-701-000 $62.73

Supplies 11-6503-701-000 $150.04

L.orell Mesh Office Chairs 11-7102-649-000 $1,137.00

Copy Usage - WTC 12-1219-700-000 $2.83

Double Sided White Board 12-4204-701-002 $375.08 $6,390.71
138387 Medco Supply Company Excercise Science Supplies 11-1112-700-000 $138.12

August Supply Order 11-5507-701-000 $1,145.41

August Supply Order 11-5507-701-000 $41.69 $1,325.22
138388 Midwest Tape, LLC Hoopla Digital Charges - August 2024 11-4101-710-000 $96.34 $96.34
138389 Montgomery County Chronicle 4-H Fair Scrapbook Ad 11-6301-613-000 $82.50 $82.50
138390 Nate's Lawn and Landscape Delivery Charge 11-7102-649-000 $250.00

Double Eagle Rye - Basebali Field  11-7102-649-000 $5,400.00

Double Eagle Rye - Softball Field 11-7102-649-000 $3,600.00 $9,250.00
138391 P1 Service, LLC Unit Maintenance - Labor & Materials 11-7102-648-000 $977.17

Maintenance Agreement 11-7103-649-000 $750.00



LABETTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

CLAIMS REGISTER FOR APPROVAL

Check 9/30/2024 Account
Number Vendor Description Number Amount Total

138391 P1 Service, LLC Maintenance Agreement 11-7202-648-000 $6,071.00 $7,798.17
138392 Parsons Sun Budget Hearing Notice 11-6201-701-000 $514.00

Labette County Fair Ad 11-6301-613-000 $120.00

Back to School Ad 11-6301-613-000 $105.00 $739.00
138393 Pitney Bowes Global Financial ServicePostage Machine Quarterly Lease 11-6503-641-000 $1,065.63 $1,065.63
138394 PreCheck, Inc. Nursing Faculty Background Checks 11-6504-672-000 $286.08 $286.08
138385 Premier Electric, LLC Retrofit Lights - Gymnasium 11-7102-648-000 $1,620.00 $1,620.00
138396 Proforma Lanyard Printing Charge & Freight  11-5302-711-000 $60.00

Stress Relievers Screen Charge & Fre 11-5302-711-000 $57.95

Cardinal Lanyards 5/8" 11-5302-711-000 $351.00

Cardinal Stress Relievers 11-5302-711-000 $712.50 $1,181.45
138397 QueenB Television of Kansas/Missouri August Digital Advertising - KOAM 11-6301-613-000 $2,275.00

August Advertising - KFJX 11-6301-613-000 $1,310.00 $3,585.00
138398 Roy's Auto Service, LLC Vehicle Maintenance - RV28 11-6502-720-000 $168.85

Vehicle Maintenance - RV28 11-6502-720-000 $158.94 $327.79
138399 Connor Schlegel Fall $B Scrimmage Official 11-5508-680-000 $240.00 $240.00
138400 Southeast High School Yearbook Ad - 1/5 Page Color 11-6301-704-000 $100.00 $100.00
138401 St. Mary's Colgan High School Yearbook Ad - 1/4 Page 11-6301-704-000 $100.00 $100.00
138402 St. Paul High School Yearbook Ad - 1/4 Page Color 11-6301-704-000 $100.00 $100.00
138403 Styers Equipment Company Cyan, Magenta, Yellow Drums - SP13 11-6503-648-000 $1,344.00

Yellow Toner - SP1360 11-6503-648-000 $837.00

Freight 11-6503-648-000 $44.81

Black Toner - SP1360 11-6503-648-000 $471.00

Magenta Toner - SP1360 11-6503-648-000 $558.00 $3,254.81
138404 The Arnold Group Consulting Services 11-6501-590-001 $3,318.00 $3,318.00



LABETTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

CLAIMS REGISTER FOR APPROVAL

Check 9/30/2024 Account
Number Vendor Description Number Amount Total

138405 The Sherwin Williams Co Painting mcvn:mm - Annex 11-7102-649-000 $39.31

Painting Supplies - Annex Exterior 11-7102-649-000 $13.99

Painting Supplies 11-7102-649-000 $88.17

Painting Supplies 11-7102-649-000 $76.00

Painting Supplies - Annex Exterior 11-7102-649-000 $491.96

Painting Supplies 11-7102-649-000 $42.50 $751.93
138408 Thompson Bros. Supplies, INC Gas Cylinder Grabber 12-1219-700-000 $129.00

MIG Liner 12-1219-700-000 $33.91

Carry Bags for Students 12-1219-700-000 $1,752.30

Cylinder Refills 12-1219-700-000 $207.35

Plasma Shields 12-1219-700-000 $143.40

Welding Supplies 12-1219-700-000 $278.60

Cylinder Grabber 12-1219-700-000 $129.00

Welding Tips 12-1219-700-000 $388.91

TIG Torch 12-1219-700-000 $104.00

MIG Gun 12-1219-700-000 $462.13

Flapper Wheels 12-1219-700-000 $878.00

Tig Wire 12-1219-700-000 $62.50

Grinders and Chop Saw 12-1219-700-000 $731.90

Cylinder Refills (15) 12-1219-700-002 $1,090.79

Welding Helmets 12-1219-700-004 $197.76

Welding Supplies 12-1219-700-004 $32.70 $6,622.25
138407 Troy Brown Heating and Cooling Inc. Service Call - 1227 Broadway 11-7102-648-000 $105.00 $105.00
138408 Uline, Inc. Plastic Bags for CPC - 500 per box  11-5302-701-000 $81.12 $81.12
138409 UniFirst Corporation Mats, Mops, Cloths 11-7103-6458-000 $59.91



LABETTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

CLAIMS REGISTER FOR APPROVAL

Check 9/30/2024 Account
Number Vendor Description Number Amount Total
138409 UniFirst Corporation Mats, Mops, Cloths 11-7103-649-000 $59.91
Mats, Mops, Cloths 11-7103-649-000 $59.91
Mats, Mops, Cloths 11-7103-649-000 $59.91
Aprons, Mats, Mops, Cloths 11-7202-648-000 $142.68
Aprons, Mats, Mops, Cloths 11-7202-648-000 $142.68
Aprons, Mats, z_omvm_ Cloths 11-7202-648-000 $142.68
Aprons, Mats, Mops, Cloths 11-7202-648-000 $149.58
Aprons, Mats, Mops, Cloths 16-9482-701-000 $55.00
Aprons, Mats, Mops, Cloths 16-9482-701-000 $55.00
Aprons, Mats, Mops, Cloths 16-9482-701-000 $55.00
Aprons, Mats, Mops, Cloths 16-9482-701-000 $55.00 $1,037.26
138410 Uplink, LLC Monthly Monitoring Fee 11-7202-648-000 $45.00 $45.00
138411 Vance Lawn Care, Inc Weed Controi - Cherokee Center 11-7103-649-000 $1,000.00
Groundskeeping - Cherokee Center 11-7103-649-000 $690.00 $1,690.00
138412 Vietti Marketing Group Sept Enroliment Campaign - Socials  11-6301-613-000 $1,840.00
Sept Digital Marketing - ThunderBurst 11-6301-613-000 $2,300.00 $4,140.00
138413 Mark Watkins Vehicle Expense 11-6501-590-001 $900.00 $500.00
138414 Weatherproofing Technologies,inc Student Union Roof Repairs 67-7100-649-002 $59,314.27 $59,314.27
$242,456.26

11-Generat Fund

12-Postsecondary Technical Education Fund
16-Auxillary Ent Fund

84-Deferred Maintenance

67-Capitai Outlay

$146,764.28
$9,319.45
$27,058.26
$0.00
$58,314.27

$242,456.26



Agenda Item #: V.D.
Date: October 10, 2024

SUBJECT

Workforce Training Center Classroom Addition

REASON FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE BOARD

College policy states that the Board of Trustees’ approval is normally required for items
costing in excess of $19,999.

BACKGROUND

The College has received two quotes on constructing a 30 x 50 quote inside the
Workforce Training Center.

PRESIDENT'S RECOMMENDATION

The President recommends the Board of Trustees approve the quote from Roger Tobel
Construction in the amount of $116,958.



Labette Community College EXHIBIT 7
Worlkfore Training Center Classroom Addition Quotes
October 3, 2024

Hometown Reonovation - Terry Hunter $164,724

Rober Tobel Construction $116,958



